# P95000037083

SUITE 1901 BOT BRICKELL AVENUE MIAMI, FLORIDA 13111

TELEPHONE (103) 374-7700 TELECOPIER (303) 374-4890

May 4, 1995

Secretary of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Via Federal Express

RE: Nasty Rumors, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

600001479506 -05/08/95--01137--007 \*\*\*\*122.50 \*\*\*\*122.50

Enclosed please find an original and one fully executed copy of the Articles of Incorporation for the above referenced corporation, together with our check in the amount of \$122.50 to cover your fees. Please return a certified copy of the Articles of Incorporation to the undersigned in the enclosed Federal Express envelope.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation, and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

CINDY A. JACOBS,

For the Firm

CAJ/lpr

encl.

the sho

SECRETARY OF STATES

OWNER OF CORROLATIONS

95 NAY -8 PH 3: 30

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

95 MAY -8 PM 31 30

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

# MASTY RUMORS, INC.

The undersigned for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

#### ARTICLE I

#### Mame

The name of the corporation is **NASTY RUMORS**, **INC.** and its address is c/o Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc., 2601 S. Bayshore Drive, 10th Floor, Miami, Florida, 33133.

# ARTICLE II

# Duration

The duration of the corporation shall be perpetual.

#### ARTICLE III

# Purposes

The general purposes for which the corporation is organized are:

- (1) To transact any lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida Business Corporation Act.
  - (2) To do such other things as are incidental to the

foregoing or necessary or desirable in order to accomplish the foregoing.

# ARTICLE IV

# Authorised Shares

The aggregate number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is 5,000. Such shares shall be of a single class, and shall have \$1.00 par value.

#### ARTICLE V

# Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the initial registered ofrice of the corporation is 801 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1901, Miami, Florida 33131 and the name of its initial registered agent at such address is THOMAS R. SPENCER, JR.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### Directors

The number of directors constituting the board of directors of the corporation shall be determined in accordance with the By-Laws, but shall not be less than one. The number of directors constituting the initial board of directors are two (2). The names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as the members of the initial board of directors are:

WILLY BERMELLO 2601 S. Bayshore Drive, 10th Floor Miami, Florida 33133 LUIS AJAMIL 2601 S. Bayshore Drive, 10th Floor Miami, Florida 33133

#### ARTICLE VII

#### Incorporator

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

THOMAS R. SPENCER, JR. 801 Brickell Avenue Suite 1901 Miami, Florida 33131

#### ARTICLE VIII

# Indemnification

The corporation shall indemnify each director, officer and shareholder of the corporation against any and all liability and expenses incurred by him in connection with or arising out of any action, suit or proceeding in which he may be involved, by reason of his being or having been an officer, director of shareholder of the corporation to the full extent permitted by the laws of the State of Florida.

Executed by the undersigned on the \( \frac{1}{4} \) day of May, 1995.

THOMAS R. SPENCER, JR.

Incorporator

STATE OF FLORIDA)
) 32
COUNTY OF DADE )

OFFICIAL NOTARY SLAL ISABEL C RAMOS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CCM608 MY COMMISSION EXP. SEPT 15,1997

Notary Public

Isobel C. Romos

Printed Name

My commission expires:

# Acknowledgement of Appointment by Registered Agent

Having been named the registered agent for the above corporation at the place designated in and foregoing Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept the same and agree to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provisions of Florida law relative to keeping the registered office open.

THOMAS R SPENCER, JR Registered Agent

IJOH HAYS STREET 800-142-8086 TALLAHASSEL, EL 32301 networks | | PREN 120 F 100 F | 1 1 0 0 F A 110 000 F 15 . NERS 10 F 5

ACCOUNT NO.		072100000032
-------------	--	--------------

REFERENCE : 597288 81075A

AUTHORIZATION :

Patricia. Popite

COST LIMIT : 935.00

ORDER TIME : 9:55 AM

ORDER NO. 1 597288

每日日日日14年度海绵等6

CUSTOMER NO: 81075A

CUSTOMER: Ms. Cindy Jacobs

ORDER DATE : May 11, 1995

DIVISION OF CORPORATION

# DOMESTIC AMENDMENT FILING

NAME: NASTY RUMORS, INC.

K ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:

CERTIFIED COPY PLAIN STAMPED COPY CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

CONTACT PERSON: Gail L. Shelby

EXAMINER'S INITIALS:

5/11

# ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

# OT

# **AKTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

OF

	NASTY RUMORS, INC.	
	(present name)	•
Pursuant to tion adopts	the provisions of section 607.1006, Florida Statutes, the undersigned column the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation:	pora-
FIRST:	Amendment(s) adopted:	
	The New Name is MARITIME PARTNERS, INC.	
SECOND:	If an amendment provides for an exchange, reclassification or cance tion of issued shares, provisions for implementing the amendment itself, are as follows:	lla- 'not
THIRD:	The date of each amendment's adoption: May 10, 1995	
FOURTH:	Adoption of Amendment(s) (check one)	
X The an withou	nendment(s) was/were adopted by the <u>incorporator</u> s or board of direct the state of	tors
The an votes of	nendment(s) was/were approved by the shareholders. The number of cast for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval.	
The am	nendment(s) was/were approved by the shareholders through voting gr	oups.
	[The following statement must be separately provided for each voting gientitled to vote separately on the amendment(s).]	ои <b>р</b>
	The number of votes cast for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient approval by	for
	(voting group)	

Signed thi	s <u>10th</u> dayof	May	, 19, <sup>95</sup>
	NASTY RUM	ORS, INC.	
	(Co	rporation Name)	)
Ву	Ch	(	
·	STATEMENT OF STREET	SEVING SKAPSHOKO	Marine Production
•	· /	1//	he directors or incorporators)
	THOMAS R.	SPENCER, JR.	
	{Type:	d or printed name)	<del></del>
	Incorp	orator	
		(Tide)	